C. 6826 - rm

## Decision No. <u>68052</u>

## ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission's own ) motion into warehouse operative rights ) of Robert E. Bawden, doing business as ) ARROW WAREHOUSE AND TRANSFER. )

Case No. 6826

## ORDER REVOKING WAREHOUSE OPERATIVE RIGHT

Robert E. Bawden, doing business as Arrow Warehouse and Transfer, possesses a prescriptive operative right as a public utility warehouseman at Tahoc Valley. He has not filed annual reports for 1962 and 1963 and has apparently abandoned warehouse operations. A notice of delinquency was mailed by the Secretary of the Commission to the above firm on May 29, 1964. This notice was returned to the Commission on June 8, 1964, with the notation: "Out of business January 1, 1962, R. E. Bawden."

Robert E. Bawden having failed to file the required annual reports and having apparently abandoned his public utility warehouse operations, and the Commission being of the opinion and finding that such failure and abandonment constitute good causes for the revocation of the aforementioned prescriptive operative right and cancellation of the tariff applicable to the services thereunder,

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The prescriptive operative right as a public utility warchouseman possessed by Robert E. Bawden, doing business as Arrow Warehouse and Transfer, as determined by order of the Commission dated August 16, 1960, in Case No. 6826, is hereby revoked.

2. Jack L. Dawson, Agent, is hereby authorized and directed to cancel the participation of Robert E. Bawden, doing business as

-1-

C. 6826 - rm

Arrow Warehouse and Transfer, from his California Warehouse Tariff Bureau Warehouse Tariff No. 35, Cal.P.U.C. No. 184, on file with this Commission, such cancellation to be made within ninety days after the effective date of this order and on not less than ten days' notice to the Commission and the public.

The Secretary is directed to cause service of a certified copy of this order to be made upon Robert E. Bawden or to mail a certified copy thereof to him at his last known address, as shown in the Commission's records, and to mail a copy of this order to Jack L. Dawson, Agent.

The effective date of this order shall be the thirtieth day after such service upon Robert E. Bawden or after the above mailing to Robert E. Bawden, as the case may be, unless before such effective date there shall have been filed with this Commission a written request for public hearing in which event the effective date of this order shall be stayed until further order of the Commission.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this  $3\frac{21}{3}$  day of October, 1964.

-2-

ent CARLUI

Commissioners

Commissioner George G. Grover, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.